5864, TR LMP30-SSI, 5633
Benutzerhandbuch
Schnittstelle
T
R
 -
 E
L

1.1 Applicability
This User Manual applies exclusively to measuring system models according to the
following type designation code with SSI interface:
● LMP-30
● LMPS-34 / LMRS-34
● LMP-48 / LMR-48
The products are labelled with affixed nameplates and are components of a system.
The following documentation therefore also applies:
 see chapter “Other applicable documents” in the Assembly Instructions
 optional: -User Manual with assembly instructions
General information
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2019, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany
Page 24 of 35 TR - ELA - BA - DGB - 0032 - 02 09/24/2019
1.2 Abbreviations used / Terminology
LMP Linear-Absolute Measuring System, type with profile-housing
LMR Linear Absolute Measuring System, tubular housing type
LMPS
Linear-Absolute Measuring System, type with profile-housing
(Standard version)
LMRS
Linear-Absolute Measuring System, type with tube-housing
(Standard version)
EMC Electro Magnetic Compatibility
SSI Synchronous-Serial-Interface
LSB Least Significant Bit
MSB Most Significant Bit
NEC National Electrical Code
T Period
tM SSI mono time
tp Pause time
tD Delay time
S Sign
0x Hexadecimal notation
Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany  TR-Electronic GmbH 2019, All Rights Reserved
09/24/2019 TR - ELA - BA - DGB - 0032 - 02 Page 25 of 35
2 Additional safety instructions
2.1 Definition of symbols and instructions
means that death or serious injury can occur if the required
precautions are not met.
means that minor injuries can occur if the required
precautions are not met.
means that damage to property can occur if the required
precautions are not met.
indicates important information or features and application
tips for the product used.
2.2 Usage in explosive atmospheres
When used in explosive atmospheres, the standard measuring system has to be
installed in an appropriate explosion protective enclosure and subject to requirements.
The products are labeled with an additional  marking on the nameplate:
The “intended use” as well as any information on the safe usage of the ATEX-
compliant measuring system in explosive atmospheres are contained in the  User
Manual which is enclosed when the device is delivered.
Standard measuring systems that are installed in the explosion protection enclosure
can therefore be used in explosive atmospheres.
When the measuring system is installed in the explosion protection enclosure, which
means that it meets explosion protection requirements, the properties of the
measuring system will no longer be as they were originally.
Following the specifications in the  User Manual, please check whether the
properties defined in that manual meet the application-specific requirements.
Fail-safe usage requires additional measures and requirements. Such measures and
requirements must be determined prior to initial commissioning and must be taken and
met accordingly.
SSI information
 TR-Electronic GmbH 2019, All Rights Reserved Printed in the Federal Republic of Germany